the Company’s financial results.

d) Impairment of Long-lived Assets

Effective January 1, 2004 the Company adopted CICA section 3063, “Impairment of Long-lived
Assets”, which had no effect on the consolidated financial statements.

e) Hedging Relationships

Effective January 1, 2004 the Company adopted Accounting Guideline 13, “Hedging
Relationships” (“AcG-13”), that establishes standards for the documentation and effectiveness
testing of hedging activities.  The adoption of AcG-13 had no effect on the Company’s financial
results.

f) Reclassification

Effective January 1, 2004 the Company adopted CICA section 1100, “Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles”.  Upon adoption, certain transportation costs that were previously netted
against revenue are now being recorded as cost of sales.  This change has been adopted
prospectively.

Note 4 Asset Retirement Obligations
The Company retroactively adopted the new recommendations on the recognition of the
obligations to retire long-lived tangible assets.  The change was effective January 1, 2004 and the
revision was applied retroactively.  The impact was as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet - As at December 31, 2003

As Reported Change As Restated

Assets
   Net property, plant and equipment $ 10,685 $ 164 $ 10,849
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
   Other long-term liabilities 390 129 519
   Future income taxes 2,608 13 2,621
   Retained earnings 2,134 22 2,156

Consolidated Statement of Earnings - Six months ended June 30, 2003

As Reported Change As Restated

Depletion, depreciation and amortization $ 511 $ (26) $ 485
Accretion (1) - 10 10
Net earnings 833 16 849

(1) Included in cost of sales and operating expenses.

At June 30, 2004, the estimated total undiscounted amount required to settle the asset retirement
obligations was $2.3 billion.  These obligations will be settled based on the useful lives of the
underlying assets, which currently extend up to 30 years into the future.  This amount has been
discounted using a risk-free interest rate of 6.4 percent.  The impact on previous periods is
disclosed in note 20 of the Company’s annual report for the year ended December 31, 2003.

2 0 0 4  HU SKY EN ER GY  I NC .  –  S E C ON D  QU AR T ER  R ESU L TS   30